

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	05 Civ. 8626 (GEL)
In re REFCO, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE
MOTION BY DEFENDANTS CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC AND
GOLDMAN SACHS & CO. FOR RECONSIDERATION OR VACATUR
OF THE COURT'S ORDER GRANTING PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE
SETTLEMENT WITH DEFENDANT SANDLER O'NEILL & PARTNERS, L.P.**

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Stuart M. Grant
James J. Sabella
Brenda F. Szydlo
485 Lexington Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (646) 722-8500
Facsimile: (646) 722-8501

- and -

Megan D. McIntyre
Christine M. Mackintosh
Chase Manhattan Centre
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 622-7000
Facsimile: (302) 622-7100

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff Pacific Investment
Management Company LLC and Co-Lead
Counsel for the Putative Class*

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

John P. Coffey
Salvatore J. Graziano
John C. Browne
Jeremy P. Robinson
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 554-1400
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff RH Capital
Associates LLC and Co-Lead Counsel for
the Putative Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. THERE IS NO REASON FOR THE COURT TO DEAL WITH THE TWO LEAD UNDERWRITERS' OBJECTIONS AT THIS JUNCTURE.....	3
II. IT IS APPROPRIATE FOR A BAR ORDER TO CUT OFF ALL CONTRIBUTION CLAIMS, INCLUDING CLAIMS BASED ON A CONTRACT.....	4
III. THERE IS NO MERIT TO THE OBJECTION THAT THE SETTLEMENT PROVISIONS NEED TO BE REVISED TO TAKE INTO ACCOUNT PROVISIONS IN THE MAAU THAT WOULD REDISTRIBUTE LIABILITY IN THE EVENT THAT THERE MIGHT BE INSOLVENT DEFENDANTS	6
IV. THE SETTLEMENT PROVISIONS SHOULD NOT BE REVISED TO ALLOW NON-SETTLING UNDERWRITERS TO PURSUE CLAIMS FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES UNDER THE AGREEMENT AMONG UNDERWRITERS	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alvarado Partners, L.P. v. Mehta</i> , 723 F. Supp. 540 (D. Colo. 1989).....	5
<i>Gerber v. MTC Electronic Technologies Co.</i> , 329 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	3
<i>In re Ivan F. Boesky Sec. Litig.</i> , 948 F.2d 1358 (2d Cir. 1991).....	1
<i>In re Masters Mates & Pilots Pension Plan & IRAP Litig.</i> , 957 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1992).....	1
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	3
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....	1
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 0030 (LAK), slip op (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2007).....	3
<i>In re Sony SXRDRear Projection TV Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 5173 (RPP), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36093 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008).....	9-10
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3288 (DLC), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3791 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994).....	7
<i>Neuwirth v. Allen</i> , 338 F.2d 2 (2d Cir. 1964).....	10
<i>United States v. Glens Falls Newspapers</i> , 160 F.3d 853 (2d Cir. 1998).....	1
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	1

Statutes and Rules

Securities Act of 1933 § 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k.....5, 6
Securities Act of 1933 § 11(e), 15 U.S.C. § 77k(e).....6
Securities Act of 1933 § 11(f), 15 U.S.C. § 77k(f).....8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(4).....8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(7)(B)8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(10)(C)8

Miscellaneous

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (THIRD) § 30.41 (West 1995)3
